
 

 
 

 
Planning Application Information Sheet 

 
Application Type: Development Variance Permit 
File Number: 3090-20/20250021 
Electoral Area: G 
Date of Referral: May 26, 2025 
Date of Application: May 14, 2025 
 
Property Owner’s Name(s): Herbert Porter 

 

 
Applicant’s Name: 
 

 
Michael Kidston Land Surveying 
 
  

SECTION 1: Property Summary 

Legal Description(s): Lot A, District Lot 358, Lillooet District, Plan 30468 
 
Property Size(s): 0.52 ha (1.28 ac) 
 
Area of Application: 0.52 ha (1.28 ac) 
 
Location: 5439 Scuffi Rd 
 
Current Designation: Min. Lot Size Permitted: 
Upland Residential 2.0 ha (4.94 ac) 

 
 

Current Zoning: Min. Lot Size Permitted: 
Special Exception Residential 1 (R 1-1) 0.302 ha (32,508 sq ft) 

 
 

Variance Requested: The applicants have requested a variance to 5.12.3.1 (c) of the South 
Cariboo Area Zoning Bylaw No. 3501, 1999.  as follows: 
 
 To reduce the lake setback from 45.72 m (150 ft) to 30.48 m (100 ft) to allow the 

construction of a 139.23 sq m (1498.66 sq ft) single-family dwelling with a 48.96 sq m 
(527.00 sq ft) attached deck.  

 
Proposal: To reduce the lake setback from 45.72 m (150 ft) to 30.48 m (100 ft) to allow the 
construction of a 139.23 sq m (1498.66 sq ft) single-family dwelling with a 48.96 sq m (527.00 
sq ft) attached deck.  



 
 

Existing Buildings: Shipping container - 14.68 sq m (158.01 sq ft)  
 
Proposed Buildings: Single-family dwelling - 139.23 sq m (1498.66 sq ft)  
Attached deck - 48.96 sq m (527.00 sq ft) 
 
Services Available: Hydro, Telephone, Well  
 
Within the confines of the Agricultural Land Reserve: No 
 
Required to comply with the Shoreland Management Policy:  N/A 
Name of Lake/Contributing River: 105 Milke Lake  
Lake Classification: High 
 
Within Development Permit Area: No 
 
Adjoining Properties: (Source: B.C.A.A.) 
 

 Land Use: Lot Sizes: 

(a) North Single Family Dwelling 
 
Beef (Vacant) 

0.55 ha (1.35 ac) 
 
37.80 ha (93.4 ac) 
 

(b) South Residential 0.69 ha (1.71 ac) 
 

(c) East Light Industry and Business and Other  7.22 ha (17.84 ac) 
 

(d) West Residential  0.56 ha (1.39 ac) 
 
 

PLANNING COMMENTS 

Background: 

The applicant has requested a variance to reduce the lake setback for horizontal distance to 
allow the construction of a single-family dwelling. The requested variance from 45.72 m (150 ft) 
to 30.48 m (100 ft) horizontal distance is a relaxation of section 5.12.3.1 (c) of the South 
Cariboo Area Zoning Bylaw No. 3501, 1999. 
 
The subject property is 0.52 ha (1.28 ac) and is zoned Special Exception Residential 1 (R 1-1) in 
the South Cariboo Area Zoning Bylaw No. 3501, 1999. It is designated Upland Residential in the 



South Cariboo Area Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 5171, 2018. There is currently a 14.68 sq 
m (158.01 sq ft) shipping container on the property. It is proposed to build a 139.23 sq m 
(1498.66 sq ft) single-family dwelling with a 48.96 sq m (527.00 sq ft) attached deck. 
 
Location and Surroundings:  

The subject property is located at 5439 Scuffi Rd, south of 105 Mile Lake as seen in Appendix A. 
There is a bank that runs through the middle of the property that slopes steeply down towards 
the lake. The flat area at the top of bank is cleared and the bottom of the bank is treed. The 
property is surrounded mostly by residential and rural lots similar in size or slightly larger with 
portion of a large agricultural parcel to the northeast and three industrial parcels to the south. 
 
CRD Regulations and Policies: 
3501- South Cariboo Area Zoning Bylaw, 1999 
5.12.3    Special R 1 Zones 
5.12.3.1 Special Exception R 1-1 Zone (108 LUC) 

(c)  The minimum setback from the natural boundary of any lake shall be 45.72 
metres (150 feet). 

 
Rationale for Recommendations: 

Staff have no objection to the proposed variance. The shape of the property, topography and 
minimum required setbacks limit the reasonable building area. The proposal is not anticipated to 
have an impact on the use or enjoyment of neighbouring properties. Further, the intent of the 
108 Ranch development is to allow a buffer area for the greenbelt and recreation. There is no 
intent to develop greenbelt in this area.  
 
At the time of drafting, public comments were received from a member of the neighbourhood in 
support of the proposed variance.  
 
The Ministry of Transportation and Transit (MoTT) responded stating they have no concerns. 
 
The Interior Health Authority (IHA) responded stating they have no objections to this proposal.  
 
The Area ‘G’ Advisory Planning Commission (APC) provided comments stating they have no 
objection to this application.  
 
The Agricultural Land Commission (ALC) has responded that this proposal is outside of the ALR 
and ALC staff have no comments on this proposal. 
 
The Cariboo Regional District Community Services Department has responded stating no 
concerns for this proposal. No potential impacts to public recreation values on the Greenbelt 
were noted.  



In summary, Planning staff are supportive of the proposed Development Variance Permit 
application. The shape of the property, topography and minimum required setbacks limit the 
reasonable building area without receiving a Development Variance Permit. 
 
Recommendation: 
That the application for a Development Variance Permit pertaining to Lot A, District Lot 358, 
Lillooet District, Plan 30468 be approved. Further, that a Development Variance Permit be issued 
to vary Section 5.12.3.1 (c) of the South Cariboo Area Zoning Bylaw No. 3501, 1999 as follows: 
 

That the minimum watercourse setback be reduced from 45.72 m (150 ft) to 30.48 m (100 
ft) to allow the construction of a 139.23 sq m (1498.66 sq ft) single-family dwelling with a 
48.96 sq m (527.00 sq ft) attached deck. 

 
 

REFERRAL COMMENTS 

Health Authority: May 28, 2025 
We have no objections to this proposal. 
 
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure: May 28, 2025 
The Ministry has no concerns. 
 
Advisory Planning Commission: June 13, 2025 
See attached 
 
Agricultural Land Commission: May 26, 2025 
I note this property (PID: 002-129-833) is outside of the ALR.  As such, ALC staff have no comments 
on this referral. 
 
CRD Chief Building Official: No response 
 
CRD – Community Services Dept: May 29, 2025 
No concerns.  I don’t see any potential impacts to public recreation values on the Greenbelt from 
this proposal. 
 
 
 

 

 



ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A:  General Map 
Appendix B: Specific Map 
Appendix C:  Orthographic Map 
Other:   Applicant’s Supporting Documentation 
  Advisory Planning Commission Comments 
  Adjacent Property Owner Comments 
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